

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<p>Moose Jooce, et al.,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Food and Drug Administration, et al.,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>No. 18-cv-203 CRC</p> <p>Hon. Christopher R. Cooper United States District Judge</p>
<p>Rave Salon, Inc., d/b/a Joosie Vapes,</p> <p>Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Food and Drug Administration, et al.,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>No. 18-cv-1615 CRC</p>
<p>Jen Hoban d/b/a Masterpiece Vapors, et al.,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Food and Drug Administration, et al.,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>No. 19-cv-372 CRC</p>

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN SUPPORT OF GOVERNMENT'S CROSS-MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iv
I. Introduction	1
II. Background	3
A. Congress studies the dangers of tobacco products and the industry’s marketing practices.....	3
B. Congress enacts the Tobacco Control Act.....	5
C. The FDA’s regulatory authority	7
D. The FDA studies the risks of e-cigarettes	9
E. The FDA issues a rule signed by Associate Commissioner for Policy Leslie Kux deeming e-cigarettes subject to the Act.....	15
F. Two FDA Commissioners ratify the deeming rule	16
G. The plaintiffs bring these cases challenging the deeming rule under the Appointments Clause	17
III. Legal Standard	18
IV. Argument.....	18
A. The Appointments Clause challenge has been forfeited because it was not raised during the rulemaking proceedings	18
B. Ratification of the deeming rule has cured any defect	20
1. The deeming rule has been ratified by two FDA Commissioners whose appointment and authority are undisputed	20
2. The subsequent studies do not render the ratifications ineffective	23
3. Ratification resolves any Appointments Clause defect on the merits, not on mootness grounds, so the voluntary cessation exception to mootness does not apply	27
C. The Appointments Clause claim fails on the merits because the deeming rule was issued by a duly appointed inferior officer	28
1. The Associate Commissioner for Policy is an inferior officer	28

2.	Ms. Kux was duly appointed as Associate Commissioner for Policy	35
V.	Conclusion.....	38

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alfa International Seafood v. Ross,
264 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2017) 25, 33

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013) 27

American Academy of Pediatrics v. Food & Drug Administration,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 2123397 (D. Md. May 15, 2019) 26

Andrade v. Regnery,
824 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 22

Associated Dog Clubs of New York State, Inc. v. Vilsack,
75 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2014) 18

Association of American Railroads v. Department of Transportation,
821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 33, 34, 35

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997) 24

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 28, 33

Butte County v. Hogen,
613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 24

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973) 24

Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Committee v. Federal Election Commission, 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015)21

Doolin Security Savings Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 25

**Edmond v. United States*,
520 U.S. 561 (1997)29, 31, 34, 37

Estes v. U.S. Department of Treasury,
219 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2016) 19, 29

Ex parte Siebold,
100 U.S. 371 (1879) 34

Federal Election Commission v. Legi-Tech, Inc.,
75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 21, 22, 23

Federal Election Commission v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
513 U.S. 88 (1994)..... 24

Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 3

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 32, 35, 37

Freytag v. Commissioner,
501 U.S. 868 (1991) 35

Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States,
282 U.S. 344 (1931)..... 34

**Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 20, 21, 23, 27

In re DBC,
545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 18

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 29

Intercollegiate Broadcast System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board,
574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (*Intercollegiate I*) 18

Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board,
684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (*Intercollegiate II*) 29, 34, 35

Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board,
796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (*Intercollegiate III*)21, 24, 25

Kanabi & Co. v. Securities & Exchange Commission,
733 F. App'x 918 (9th Cir. 2018) 18

Lucia v. Securities & Exchange Commission,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) 18, 28, 35

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 28

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 29, 33, 34

National Wildlife Federation v. Environmental Protection Agency,
286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 18

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food & Drug Administration,
266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017) 9

Noel Canning v. National Labor Relations Board,
705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 20

Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, 80 F.3d 796 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 37

Sottera, Inc. v. Food & Drug Administration,
627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 9, 10

State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
197 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2016) 23, 25

Teamsters Local Union No. 455 v. National Labor Relations Board,
765 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2014) 18

United States v. Eaton,
169 U.S. 331 (1898) 34

United States v. Hartwell,
73 U.S. 385 (1867) 36

United States v. Perkins,
116 U.S. 483 (1886) 32

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) 5

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 5

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. Federal Communications Commission,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 30

Varnadore v. Secretary of Labor,
141 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 1998) 37

Wilkes-Barre Hospital Co. v. National Labor Relations Board,
857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 20, 21, 22, 23, 25

Willy v. Administrative Review Board,
423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005) 37

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 217, 28, 35

5 U.S.C. § 101 35

5 U.S.C. § 301..... 37

5 U.S.C. § 302 8, 36

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 702 24

5 U.S.C. § 706 24

5 U.S.C. § 2302 7, 32, 35

5 U.S.C. § 3101 7

5 U.S.C. § 3131 7, 9, 31, 36

5 U.S.C. § 3132..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 3133..... 7, 36

5 U.S.C. § 3302 32

5 U.S.C. § 33959, 31

5 U.S.C. § 4314..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 7511..... 32

15 U.S.C. § 4402 6

21 U.S.C. § 301..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 321 9

21 U.S.C. § 371 7

21 U.S.C. § 387a..... 7, 9

21 U.S.C. § 387a-1..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 387c 6

21 U.S.C. § 387d..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 387e 6

21 U.S.C. § 387f.....6, 16

21 U.S.C. § 387g..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 387j..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 387k..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 393.....7, 21, 30, 36

28 U.S.C. § 596 33

42 U.S.C. § 3501 8, 30, 35, 36

44 U.S.C. § 3503.....30

Act of July 27, 1789, Sess. I, ch. 4, 1 Stat. 28 33

Act of July 27, 1789, Sess. I, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 49..... 34

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 4, 5, 6

Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998,
 Pub. L. No. 105-277, 122 Stat. 2681..... 25

21 C.F.R. § 10.25 8, 30, 31, 35

21 C.F.R. § 10.33 8, 30, 31, 35

21 C.F.R. § 1140.14..... 16

21 C.F.R. § 1140.16..... 6

21 C.F.R. § 1140.34 6

21 C.F.R. § 1143.3..... 16

29 Fed. Reg. 471 7

58 Fed. Reg. 51,735..... 8, 30, 31, 35

75 Fed. Reg. 69,524 3, 4

79 Fed. Reg. 23,142 15, 19

79 Fed. Reg. 35,71115

80 Fed. Reg. 66,81713
 81 Fed. Reg. 28,974passim
 84 Fed. Reg. 12,740 28
 84 Fed. Reg. 14,847 28
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 18

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. H1849 4
 155 Cong. Rec. S6000..... 3
 The Federalist No. 72 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)..... 38
 Jonathan Adler et al., *Baptists, Bootleggers, and E-Cigarettes*,
 33 Yale J. Reg. 313 (2016)..... 11
 Alex M. Azar & Scott Gottlieb, M.D., *The Future of E-Cigarettes Depends on the
 Industry’s Willingness to Protect Teens*, Washington Post (Mar. 20, 2019)... 1, 26, 38
 Angela C. Erickson & Thomas Berry, *But Who Rules the Rulemakers?: A Study of
 Illegally Issued Regulations at HHS*, Pacific Legal Foundation (Apr. 29, 2019) 19
 U.S. Fire Administration,
 Electronic Cigarette Fires and Explosions (Oct. 2014)13
 U.S. Government Policy and Supporting Positions,
 House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform (Dec. 1, 2012) 8
 U.S. Government Policy and Supporting Positions,
 Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Government Affairs (Dec. 1, 2016) 8
